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Individual Statistics (National Ranking)
RUSHING TEAM CL G ATT YDS AVG TD     YDS/G

Artose Pinner (13) UK    SR 12  283 1414   5.0 13 117.8
Musa Smith (32) UG    JR 13  260 1324   5.1  8 101.8
Ronnie Brown (60) AU SO 12  175 1008   5.8 13  84.0
Earnest Graham (61) UF   SR 13  240 1085   4.5 11  83.5
Fred Talley (67) AR    SR 14  197 1119   5.7  2 79.9
Kwane Doster. (72) VU    FR 11  160  798   5.0  3 72.5
Domanick Davis (75) LS    SR 13  193  931   4.8  7 71.6
Shaud Williams (76) UA JR 13  130  921   7.1  5 70.8
Cedric Houston (89) UT   SO 12  153  779   5.1  6 64.9
Santonio Beard (96) UA JR 13  165  811   4.9 12  62.4

PASSING AVG/GAME TEAM CL G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD AVG/G

Rex Grossman UF    JR 13 503 287  17  57.1 3402 22 261.7
Eli Manning UM    JR 13 481 279  15  58.0 3401 21 261.6
David Greene UG    SO 14 379 218   8 57.5 2924 22 208.9
Casey Clausen UT   JR 11 310 194   7 62.6 2297 11 208.8
Kevin Fant MS    JR 10 311 163  12  52.4 1918 10 191.8
Jared Lorenzen UK    JR 12 327 183   5 56.0 2267 24 188.9
Jay Cutler VU    FR 11 212 103   9 48.6 1433 10 130.3
Tyler Watts UA SR 11 181 112   4 61.9 1414  7 128.5
Matt Jones AR    SO 14 234 122   8 52.1 1592 16 113.7
Corey Jenkins SC    SR 12 180 100  10  55.6 1334  7 111.2

TOTAL OFFENSE TEAM CL G RUSH PASS PLAYS TOTAL YDS/G

Rex Grossman (19) UF    JR 13  -65 3402   561  3337 256.7
Eli Manning (23) UM    JR 13 -120 3401   520  3281 252.4
Casey Clausen (50) UT    JR 11   -7 2297   371  2290 208.2
David Greene (54) UG    SO 14 -52 2924   444  2872 205.1
Kevin Fant (80) MS    JR 10 -69 1918   372  1849 184.9
Jared Lorenzen (64) UK JR 12  -51 2267   387  2216 184.7
Jay Cutler. (81) VU    FR 11  393 1433   335  1826 166.0
Corey Jenkins (82) SC    SR 12  656 1334   340  1990 165.8
Tyler Watts (88) UA SR 11  356 1414   311  1770 160.9
Matt Jones (92) AR    SO 14  614 1592   363  2206 157.6

RECEPTIONS/GAME TEAM CL G REC YDS TD AVG/C REC/G

Taylor Jacobs (16) UF    SR 11   71 1088  8 15.3  6.45
Carlos Perez (38) UF    JR 11   58  591  4 10.2  5.27
T. Edwards (T63) UG    SR 13   59 1004 11  17.0  4.54
Michael Clayton (T73) LS    SO 13   57  749  5 13.1  4.38
Chris Collins (T81) UM    JR 13   55  812 10  14.8  4.23
Bill Flowers (T93) UM    SO 13   53  588  3 11.1  4.08
Dan Stricker VU    SR 12   44  620  6 14.1  3.67
Fred Gibson UG    SO 12   43  758  4 17.6  3.58
George Wilson AR    JR 14   49  626  7 12.8  3.50
Aaron Boone UK    SR 12   41  706 10  17.2  3.42

RECEIVE YDS/GAME TEAM CL G REC YDS TD AVG/C YDS/G

Taylor Jacobs (14) UF    SR 11   71 1088  8 15.3  98.9
T. Edwards (42) UG    SR 13   59 1004 11  17.0  77.2
Fred Gibson (65) UG    SO 12   43  758  4 17.6  63.2
Chris Collins (67) UM    JR 13   55  812 10  14.8  62.5
Aaron Boone (82) UK    SR 12   41  706 10  17.2  58.8
Michael Clayton (T86) LS    SO 13   57  749  5 13.1  57.6
Terrell Grindle MS    SR 11   34  608  3 17.9  55.3
Carlos Perez UF    JR 11   58  591  4 10.2  53.7
Dan Stricker VU    SR 12   44  620  6 14.1  51.7
Derek Abney UK    JR 12   40  569  4 14.2  47.4

ALL PURPOSE TEAM CL G RUSH RCV PR KR YDS AVG/G

Domanick Davis (6) LS    SR 13  931  130  499  560 2120 163.1
Derek Abney (10) UK    JR 12  5 569 544  804 1922 160.2
Artose Pinner (26) UK    SR 12 1414  264    0 0 1678 139.8
Kwane Doster (30) VU    FR 11  798  109    0 616 1523 138.5
Shaud Williams (41) UA JR 13  921  228 346 91 1586 122.0
Musa Smith (72) UG    JR 13 1324  107    0 0 1431 110.1
Taylor Jacobs (96) UF    SR 11  43 1088  0 0 1131 102.8
Fred Gibson UG    SO 12   -6  758    0 460 1212 101.0
Ronnie Brown AU SO 12 1008  166    0 15 1189 99.1
T. Edwards UG    SR 13 0 1004   40  202 1246  95.8

INTERCEPTIONS TEAM CL G INT YDS TD INT/G

Corey Webster (T13) LS    JR 12  7 75 1 0.58
Von Hutchins (T15) UM    JR 12 6 28  0 0.50
Rashad Baker (T24) UT    JR 11 5 0 0 0.45
Dem. Hoofkin (T35) LS    SR 13 5 104  1 0.38
Matt Grier (T35) UM    SR 13 5 55  1 0.38
Dunta Robinson (T54) SC    JR 12 4 63  0 0.33
Charlie Peprah (T71) UA FR 13 4 90  1 0.31
T. Robinson (T71) AU SR 13 4 64  0 0.31
Carlos Rogers (T71) AU SO 13 4 48  0 0.31
Waine Bacon (T71) UA SR 13 4 32  0 0.31

2002 SEC Standings/Individual Statistics

Eastern Division
SEC PCT. PF PA OVERALL PCT. PF PA 2001 HOME AWAY NEUTRAL VS. DIV. VS. TOP 25 STREAK

^Georgia 7-1 .875 226 144 13-1 .929 450 212 8-4 7-0 4-0 2-1 4-1 5-1 W 5

Florida 6-2 .750 191 160 8-5 .615 336 279 10-2 5-2 2-2 1-1 5-0 2-4 L 2

Tennessee 5-3 .625 182 147 8-5 .615 296 227 11-2 4-3 3-1 1-1 3-2 0-5 L 1

South Carolina 3-5 .375 108 156 5-7 .417 225 262 9-3 3-3 2-4 0-0 2-3 0-4 L 5

Vanderbilt 0-8 .000 121 260 2-10 .167 221 368 2-9 2-5 0-5 0-0 0-5 0-3 L 4

#Kentucky 3-5 .375 215 228 7-5 .583 385 301 2-9 4-3 3-2 0-0 1-4 1-3 L 1
^ - Southeastern Conference Champion

Western Division
SEC PCT. PF PA OVERALL PCT. PF PA 2001 HOME AWAY NEUTRAL VS. DIV. VS. TOP 25 STREAK

**Arkansas 5-3 .625 223 184 9-5 .643 370 277 7-5 6-2 3-1 0-2 4-1 2-2 L 2

*Auburn 5-3 .625 213 150 9-4 .692 388 231 7-5 5-2 3-2 1-0 4-1 3-3 W 2
*LSU 5-3 .625 179 160 8-5 .615 323 238 10-3 6-1 2-3 0-1 2-3 1-3 L 2
Ole Miss 3-5 .375 175 230 7-6 .538 351 331 7-4 6-1 0-5 1-0 1-4 1-3 W 2

Miss. State 0-8 .000 123 265 3-9 .250 227 339 3-8 2-4 1-5 0-0 0-5 0-3 L 5

#Alabama 6-2 .750 227 99 10-3 .769 377 200 7-5 5-2 5-1 0-0 4-1 4-2 W 1
** - Western Division SEC Championship Game Representative / * - Western Division Co-Champions

NOTE:  2001 - Final 2001 Record; Teams listed in alphabetical order unless tie-breaker applicable. # - Not eligible for conference title.

Michael Clayton
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PASS EFFICIENCY TEAM CL G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD EFF.

David Greene (18) UG    SO 14 379 218   8 57.5 2924 22 137.3
Tyler Watts (22) UA SR 11 181 112   4 61.9 1414  7 135.8
Jared Lorenzen (23) UK    JR 12 327 183   5 56.0 2267 24 135.4
Casey Clausen (29) UT    JR 11 310 194   7 62.6 2297 11 132.0
Eli Manning (47) UM    JR 13 481 279  15  58.0 3401 21 125.6
Matt Jones (49) AR    SO 14 234 122   8 52.1 1592 16 125.0
Rex Grossman (60) UF    JR 13 503 287  17  57.1 3402 22 121.5
Corey Jenkins (68) SC    SR 12 180 100  10  55.6 1334  7 119.5
Jay Cutler (87) VU    FR 11 212 103   9 48.6 1433 10 112.4
Marcus Randall (90) LS    SO 11 181 87   5 48.1 1173  7 109.7

PUNT RETURN AVG TEAM CL G RET YDS TD AVG

Derek Abney (11) UK    JR 12 36  544  4 15.1
Domanick Davis (22) LS    SR 13 36  499  1 13.9
D. Birmingham (31) AR    SO 14 28  342  0 12.2
Jason Armstead (35) UM    SR 12 32  383  1 12.0
Roderick Hood (39) AU SR 13 36  417  0 11.6
Rashad Baker UT    JR 11 12  129  0 10.8
Keiwan Ratliff (50) UF    JR 13  32  341  0 10.7
Korey Banks (T57) MS    SR 12  20  200  0 10.0
Mark Jones (67) UT    JR 13  26  240  0 9.2
Shaud Williams (74) UA JR 13  40  346  0 8.6

KICK RETURN AVG TEAM CL G RET YDS TD AVG

Derek Abney (T10) UK    JR 12  30  804  2 26.8
Kwane Doster (17) VU    FR 11  24  616  0 25.7
Fred Reid (22) MS   SO 12  18  441  0 24.5
Fred Gibson (24) UG    SO 12  19  460  1 24.2
Corey Larkins (34) UT    SO 13  26  611  0 23.5
Domanick Davis (35) LS    SR 13  24 560  0 23.3
D. Birmingham (39) AR    SO 14  28 638  0 22.8
Ran Carthon (47) UF    JR 13  17  380  0 22.4
Ryan Brewer SC    SR 11  11  243  0 22.1
Jason Armstead UM SR 12 19 354 0 18.6

PUNTING TEAM CL G PUNTS YDS AVG

Glenn Pakulak (3) UK    SR 12 66  3008  45.6
Donnie Jones (5) LS    JR 12  64  2813  44.0
Greg Johnson (6) VU    FR 12 66  2891  43.8
Dustin Colquitt (8) UT    SO 13 65  2833  43.6
Damon Duval (10) AU SR 13 54  2344  43.4
Tyeler Dean (21) SC    SR 11 45  1909  42.4
Cody Ridgeway (22) UM    SO 13 67  2840  42.4
Jonathan Kilgo (23) UG    SR 14 64  2708  42.3
Jared Cook (26) MS    SO 10 48  2024 42.2
Lane Bearden (36) UA SR 12  50  2074  41.5

SCORING TEAM CL G TD XPT FG PTS PTS/G

Billy Bennett (13) UG    JR 14  0 52   26  130   9.3
Artose Pinner (T48) UK    SR 12 15    0 0 90   7.5
Ronnie Brown (T66) AU SO 12 14    0 0 84   7.0
J. Nichols (T79) UM    SO 13  0 40   15   85   6.5
John Corbello (T79) LS    SR 13 0 34   17   85   6.5
Alex Walls UT    SR 10  0 20   12   56   5.6
Santonio Beard UA JR 13 12    0 0 72   5.5
Brent Smith MS    JR 12  0 16   16   64   5.3
Taylor Begley UK    FR 11  0 31    9 58   5.3

T. Edwards UG    SR 13 11    0 0 66   5.1
SCORING (TDS) TEAM CL G TD RUSH PASS RET PTS PTS/G

Artose Pinner UK    SR 12  15   13    2 0 90   7.5
Ronnie Brown AU SO 12  14   13    1 0 84   7.0
Santonio Beard UA JR 13  12   12    0 0 72   5.5
Earnest Graham UF    SR 13  11   11    0 0 66   5.1
T. Edwards UG    SR 13 11    0 11   0 66   5.1
Derek Abney UK    JR 12  10    0 4 6 60   5.0
Aaron Boone UK    SR 12  10    0 10   0 60   5.0
Jay Cutler VU    FR 11  9 0 0 0 54   4.9
Chris Collins UM    JR 13  10    0 10   0 60   4.6
Jabari Davis UT    SO 13  10   10    0 0 60   4.6

SCORING (KICK) TEAM CL G PATS FGS PTS PTS/G

Billy Bennett UG    JR 14  52-52 26-33 130   9.3
J. Nichols UM    SO 13  40-40 15-20 85   6.5
John Corbello LS    SR 13  34-34 17-24 85   6.5
Alex Walls UT    SR 10  20-23 12-17 56   5.6
Brent Smith MS    JR 12  16-16 16-20 64   5.3
Taylor Begley UK    FR 11  31-37 9-14 58   5.3
David Carlton AR    SO 14  28-29 12-16 64   4.6
Daniel Weaver SC    JR 12  24-26 10-16 54   4.5
Damon Duval AU SR 13  40-40 6-15 58   4.5
Matt Leach UF    SO 13  30-35 9-15 57   4.4

FIELD GOALS TEAM CL G FG FGA PCT. FG/G

Billy Bennett (2) UG    JR 14   26   33  78.8  1.86
Brent Smith (T24) MS    JR 12   16   20  80.0  1.33
John Corbello (T26) LS    SR 13   17   24 70.8  1.31
Alex Walls UT    SR 10   12   17  70.6  1.20
J. Nichols (T42) UM    SO 13   15   20  75.0  1.15
David Carlton (68) AR    SO 14   12   16  75.0  0.86
Daniel Weaver (T71) SC    JR 12   10   16  62.5  0.83
Taylor Begley (T86) UK    FR 11    9 14  64.3  0.82
Matt Leach (96) UF    SO 13    9 15  60.0  0.69
Greg Johnson (T97) VU    FR 12    8 13  61.5  0.67

FIELD GOAL PCT TEAM CL G FG FGA LONG PCT.

Brent Smith MS    JR 12   16   20   53  80.0
Billy Bennett UG    JR 14   26   33   47  78.8
J. Nichols UM    SO 13   15   20   50  75.0
David Carlton AR    SO 14   12   16   47 75.0
John Corbello LS    SR 13   17   24 49  70.8
Alex Walls UT    SR 10   12   17   44  70.6
Taylor Begley UK    FR 11    9 14   49  64.3
Daniel Weaver SC    JR 12   10   16   38  62.5
Greg Johnson VU    FR 12    8 13   46  61.5
Matt Leach UF    SO 13    9 15   48  60.0

PAT KICKING PCT TEAM CL G MADE ATT PCT.

Billy Bennett UG    JR 14   52   52  100.0
J. Nichols UM    SO 13   40   40  100.0
Damon Duval AU SR 13   40   40  100.0
John Corbello LS    SR 13   34   34  100.0
Greg Johnson VU    FR 12   27   27  100.0
Brent Smith MS    JR 12   16   16  100.0
David Carlton AR    SO 14   28   29   96.6
Daniel Weaver SC    JR 12   24   26   92.3
Alex Walls UT    SR 10   20   23   87.0

Demetrius Hookfin

John Corbello
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Matt Leach UF    SO 13   30   35   85.7

Team Statistics (National Ranking)
SCORING OFFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG SAF PTS AVG

Georgia (22) 14 53  52   0 0 26   1 450  32.1
Kentucky (23) 12 52  42   0 0 9 2 385  32.1
Auburn (38) 13 52  47   3 0 7 1 388  29.8
Alabama (52) 13 45  39   2 0 18   0 367  28.2
Ole Miss (62) 13 43  40   2 0 15   2 351  27.0
Arkansas (66) 14 45  42   0 0 18   2 370  26.4
Florida (69) 13   45  33   2 1 9 0 336  25.8
LSU (75) 13   39  34   2 0 17   0 323  24.8
Tennessee (86) 13   36  28   0 0 16   2 296  22.8
Miss.State (T103) 12   26  17   2 0 16   1 227  18.9
South Carolina (107) 12   28 25   1 0 10   0 225  18.8
Vanderbilt (109) 12   28  27   1 0 8 0 221  18.4

SCORING DEFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG SAF PTS AVG

Georgia (4) 14   28  21   1 0 7 0 212  15.1
Alabama (5) 13   24  19   3 0 9 2 200  15.4
Tennessee (T11) 13   24  21   0 0 20   1 227  17.5
Auburn (13) 13   27  27   0 0 14   0 231  17.8
LSU (T15) 13   30  27   1 0 9 1 238  18.3
Arkansas (26) 14   30  23   0 0 24   1 277  19.8
Florida (31) 13   34  28   3 0 13   1 279  21.5
South Carolina (34) 12   31  25   2 0 15   1 262  21.8
Kentucky (52) 12   39  31   2 1 10   0 301  25.1
Ole Miss (55) 13   41  37   2 0 14   1 331  25.5
Miss.State (77) 12   44  39   1 0 10   2 339  28.2
Vanderbilt (85) 12   45  40   1 0 18   1 368  30.7

PASS OFFENSE G ATT CMP IN PCT. YDS AVG TD YDS/G

Florida (20) 13   517  295  18  57.1 3519  6.8 22 270.7
Ole Miss (23) 13   486  283   15  58.2 3437  7.1 21 264.4
Georgia (39) 14   445  257   10  57.8 3435  7.7 28 245.4
Miss.State (58) 12   442  226   22  51.1 2611  5.9 13 217.6
Tennessee (67) 13   356  218    7 61.2 2635  7.4 14 202.7
Kentucky (70) 12   350  195    6 55.7 2387  6.8 24 198.9
Alabama (77) 13   310  174    9 56.1 2473  8.0 12 190.2
Auburn (81) 13   299  174   10  58.2 2390  8.0 18 183.8
LSU (102) 13   325  155    8 47.7 1990  6.1 16 153.1
South Carolina (103) 12   261  140   15  53.6 1821  7.0 10 151.8
Vanderbilt (107) 12   257  128   12  49.8 1669  6.5 10 139.1
Arkansas (109) 14   299  148   13  49.5 1885  6.3 18 134.6

PASS DEFENSE G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS AVG TD YDS/G

LSU (2) 13   361  163   17  45.2 1985  5.5 13 152.7
Miss.State (3) 12   282  140   14  49.6 1847  6.5 22 153.9
Tennessee (4) 13   349  170   12  48.7 2031  5.8  9 156.2
Florida (7) 13   362  185    7 51.1 2111  5.8 14 162.4
Alabama (17) 13   374  185   18  49.5 2303  6.2 11 177.2
Auburn (26) 13  425  235   21 55.3 2424  5.7  9 186.5
South Carolina (27) 12   355  210    9 59.2 2243  6.3 17 186.9
Ole Miss (28) 13   349  181   18  51.9 2435  7.0 17 187.3
Georgia (31) 14   410  226   16  55.1 2653  6.5 14 189.5
Vanderbilt (63) 12   337  216    6 64.1 2630  7.8 11 219.2
Kentucky (72) 12   369  174   10  47.2 2723  7.4 23 226.9
Arkansas (83) 14   483  267   19  55.3 3283  6.8 17 234.5

KICKOFF RETURNS    G RET YDS TD AVG

LSU (7) 13    38  914    0 24.1
Kentucky (11) 12    49 1154    2 23.6
Tennessee (14) 13    37  855    1 23.1
Miss.State (20) 12    46 1051    0 22.8
Arkansas (44) 14    42  872    0 20.8
Vanderbilt (52) 12    50 1021    0 20.4
Georgia (57) 14    38  764    1 20.1
South Carolina (70) 12    43  844    1 19.6
Alabama (78) 13    29  563    0 19.4
Ole Miss (101) 13    50  910    0 18.2
Florida (102) 13    34  618    0 18.2
Auburn (105) 13    35  622    0 17.8

PUNTING G NO YARDS AVG RET YDS AVG NET/P

Kentucky (3) 12   71  3142  44.3   33  296  4.2  40.1
Vanderbilt (4) 12   67  2891  43.1   34  295  4.4  38.7
South Carolina (6) 12   53  2181  41.2   22  158  3.0  38.2
Tennessee (8) 13   68  2883  42.4   30  294  4.3  38.1
LSU (12) 13   68  2852  41.9  35  283  4.2  37.8
Auburn (23) 13   56  2351  42.0   24  311  5.6  36.4
Georgia (30) 14   64  2708  42.3   33  400  6.2  36.1
Ole Miss (47) 13   71  2982  42.0   45  501  7.1  34.9
Alabama (51) 13   60  2412  40.2   40  326  5.4  34.8
Arkansas (86) 14   74  2729  36.9   32  318  4.3  32.6
Miss.State (101) 12   71  2932  41.3   45  706  9.9  31.4
Florida (106) 13   76  2745  36.1   36  443  5.8  30.3

|-----GAINED----| |----LOST----|

TURNOVER MARGIN G FUM INT TOT FUM INT TOT MAR PER/G

Arkansas (11) 14   17  19  36   6 13  19 +17 1.21
Alabama (12) 13   15  18  33   9 9 18 +15 1.15
Auburn (T22) 13   11  21  32  13  10  23  +9   0.69
Kentucky (T30) 12   12  10  22   9 6 15  +7   0.58
Georgia (T32) 14   15  16  31  13  10  23  +8   0.57
Ole Miss (T41) 13   11  18  29   9 15  24  +5   0.38
Tennessee (T52) 13   13  12  25  16   7 23  +2   0.15
LSU (T67) 13    8 17  25  18  8 26  -1 -0.08
South Carolina (T76) 12   12   9 21  11  15  26  -5  -0.42
Florida (91) 13   10   7 17   8 18  26 -9  -0.69
Vanderbilt (T105) 12    5 6 11  13  12  25 -14  -1.17
Miss.State (T111) 12    9 14  23  16  22  38 -15  -1.25

RUSHING OFFENSE G ATT YDS AVG TD YDS/G

Arkansas (12) 14    643  3065   4.8  22  218.9
Alabama (18) 13    619  2772   4.5  29  213.2
Auburn (25) 13    563  2648   4.7  32  203.7
LSU (29) 13    558  2560   4.6  19  196.9
Vanderbilt (43) 12    481  2082   4.3  18  173.5
South Carolina (45) 12    477  2005   4.2  16  167.1
Tennessee (55) 13    517  1957   3.8  19  150.5
Kentucky (57) 12    430  1782   4.1  19  148.5
Georgia (67) 14    536 1954   3.6  18  139.6
Florida (73) 13    465  1771   3.8  20  136.2
Miss.State (91) 12    421  1431   3.4  10  119.2
Ole Miss (110) 13    413  1226   3.0  20   94.3

2002 SEC Statistics

Devery Henderson

Skyler Green
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RUSHING DEFENSE       G RUSHES YARDS AVG. TD YDS/G

Alabama (4) 13  390   1042 2.7  10  80.2
Arkansas (18) 14  504   1590   3.2  11 113.6
Georgia (T19) 14  524   1596   3.0  11 114.0
Tennessee (33) 13  491   1672   3.4  12 128.6
LSU (41) 13  464   1743   3.8  16 134.1
Auburn (46) 13  467   1842   3.9  17 141.7
Ole Miss (65) 13  518   2080   4.0  18 160.0
Florida (68) 13  526   2121   4.0  14 163.2
South Carolina (71) 12  481   1974   4.1  11 164.5
Miss.State (82) 12  525   2041   3.9  17 170.1
Kentucky (87) 12  495   2092   4.2  13 174.3
Vanderbilt (95) 12  491   2239   4.6  30 186.6

TOTAL OFFENSE G RUSH PASS PLAYS YARDS AVG/P TD YDS/G

Florida(25) 13  1771 3519   982  5290   5.4 42 406.9
Alabama (30) 13  2772 2473   929  5245   5.6 41 403.5
Auburn (44) 13  2648 2390   862  5038   5.8 50 387.5
Georgia (49) 14  1954 3435   981  5389   5.5 46 384.9
Ole Miss (76) 13 1226 3437   899  4663   5.2 41 358.7
Arkansas (84) 14  3065 1885   942  4950   5.3 40 353.6
Tennessee (85) 13  1957 2635   873  4592   5.3 33 353.2
LSU (86) 13  2560 1990   883  4550   5.2 35 350.0
Kentucky (87) 12  1782 2387   780  4169   5.3 43 347.4
Miss.State (93) 12  1431 2611   863  4042   4.7 23 336.8
South Carolina (103) 12 2005 1821   738  3826   5.2 26 318.8
Vanderbilt (110) 12  2082 1669   738  3751   5.1 28 312.6

TOTAL DEFENSE G RUSH PASS PLYS YARDS AVG TD YDS/G

Alabama (3) 13  1042 2303  764  3345  4.4  21 257.3
Tennessee (5) 13 1672 2031  840  3703  4.4  21 284.8
LSU (8) 13  1743 1985  825  3728  4.5  29 286.8
Georgia (15) 14  1596 2653  934  4249  4.5  25 303.5
Miss.State (24) 12  2041 1847  807  3888  4.8  39 324.0
Florida (25) 13  2121 2111  888  4232  4.8  28 325.5
Auburn (26) 13  1842 2424  892  4266  4.8  26 328.2
Ole Miss (41) 13  2080 2435  867  4515  5.2  35 347.3
Arkansas (44) 14  1590 3283  987  4873  4.9  28 348.1
South Carolina (45) 12  1974 2243  836  4217  5.0  28 351.4
Kentucky (83) 12  2092 2723  864  4815  5.6  36 401.2
Vanderbilt (92) 12  2239 2630  828  4869  5.9  41 405.8

PUNT RETURNS G RET YDS TD AVG

Kentucky (8) 12    40  625 4 15.6
Georgia (10) 14    50  746 2 14.9
LSU (17) 13    41  569 1 13.9
Arkansas (33) 14    37  439 2 11.9
Ole Miss (38) 13    38  431 1 11.3
Auburn (45) 13    48  530 0 11.0
Florida (54) 13    38  396 0 10.4
Tennessee (58) 13    43  435 0 10.1
Miss.State (66) 12    35  332 0 9.5
Vanderbilt (68) 12    23  212 0 9.2
Alabama (82) 13    45  376 1 8.4
South Carolina (117) 12    15   64 0 4.3

PASS EFFICIENCY G ATT CMP  PCT INT YDS TD EFFIC

Georgia (16) 14   445  257 .578   10 3435 28 138.9
Auburn (17) 13   299  174  .582   10 2390 18 138.5
Tennessee (24) 13   356  218  .612    7 2635 14 132.5
Kentucky (27) 12   350  195  .557    6 2387 24 132.2
Alabama (37) 13   310  174  .561    9 2473 12 130.1
Ole Miss (51) 13  486  283  .582   15 3437 21 125.7
Florida (60) 13   517 295  .571   18 3519 22 121.3
Arkansas (78) 14   299  148  .495   13 1885 18 113.6
South Carolina (80) 12   261  140  .536   15 1821 10 113.4
LSU (91) 13   325  155  .477 8 1990 16 110.4
Vanderbilt (100) 12   257  128  .498   12 1669 10 107.9
Miss.State (107) 12   442  226  .511   22 2611 13 100.5

PASS DEF EFFICIENCY G ATT CMP INT PCT. YDS TD EFFIC

LSU (5) 13   361  163 17  45.2 1985 13  93.8
Tennessee (11) 13   349  170 12  48.7 2031  9 99.2
Auburn (14) 13   425  235 21  55.3 2424  9 100.3
Alabama (16) 13   374  185 18  49.5 2303 11 101.3
Florida (28) 13   362  185 7 51.1 2111 14 109.0
Georgia (34) 14   410  226 16  55.1 2653 14 112.9
Arkansas (48) 14   483  267 19  55.3 3283 17 116.1
Ole Miss (49) 13   349  181 18  51.9 2435 17 116.2
Miss.State (58) 12   282  140 14  49.6 1847 22 120.5
South Carolina (67) 12   355  210 9 59.2 2243 17 123.0
Kentucky (68) 12   369  174 10  47.2 2723 23 124.3
Vanderbilt (95) 12   337  216  6 64.1 2630 11 136.9

FIRST DOWNS G RUSH PASS PEN TOTAL

Florida 13   105  168  28   301
Georgia 14   114  156  20   290
Ole Miss 13    82  167  24   273
Arkansas 14   150   87  18   255
Alabama 13   129  106  19   254
Auburn 13   129  105  14   248
Tennessee 13   116  117  10  243
LSU 13   127  89  25   241
Miss.State 12    80  119  17  216
Kentucky 12   100   99  17   216
South Carolina 12   118   67  15   200
Vanderbilt 12   116   72  10   198

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G RUSH PASS PEN TOTAL

Alabama 13    64  107  24   195
LSU 13    89   90  21   200
Florida 13   112   90   7 209
Tennessee 13   106   83  21   210
Miss.State 12   120   77  16   213
South Carolina 12   100  107  22   229
Auburn 13    96  116  18   230
Ole Miss 13   110  108  15  233
Georgia 14   107  113  22   242
Kentucky 12   111  110  28   249
Vanderbilt 12   124  120  17   261
Arkansas 14   103  135  29   267

Shyrone Carey

Joseph Addai
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SACKS BY G SACKS YARDS SACKS AGAINST G SACKS YARDS

Georgia 14 45 315 LSU 13 16 122
Alabama 13 44 327 Ole Miss 13 17 139
Arkansas 14 30 177 South Carolina 12 19 97
Tennessee 13 29 209 Vanderbilt 12 19 114
Ole Miss 13 29 204 Auburn 13 21 155
Auburn 13 29 194 Florida 13 23 174
LSU 13 27 187 Kentucky 12 28 188
Kentucky 12 23 153 Arkansas 14 30 217
Florida 13 23 121 Alabama 13 31 172
Vanderbilt 12 15 116 Georgia 13 31 201
South Carolina 12 15 97 Miss.State 12 32 199
Miss.State 12 10 65 Tennessee 13 41 279

PENALTIES G NO YDS AVG/G

Vanderbilt 12   73  572  47.7
Ole Miss 13   73  620  47.7
Florida 13   95  712  54.8
South Carolina 12   76  677  56.4
LSU 13   92  740  56.9
Auburn 13  108  754  58.0
Tennessee 13   95  760  58.5
Miss.State 12   85  734  61.2
Georgia 14  101  879  62.8
Kentucky 12  106  836  69.7
Arkansas 14  113 1002  71.6
Alabama 13  121 1024  78.8

4TH-DN CONVERSIONS G CONV ATT PCT

Tennessee 13    12   18  66.7
Georgia 14     9 14  64.3
Miss.State 12    14   22  63.6
South Carolina 12     9 16  56.2
Vanderbilt 12    10   19  52.6
LSU 13    10   20 50.0
Alabama 13    11   22  50.0
Florida 13     8 18  44.4
Auburn 13     8 19  42.1
Arkansas 14    10   24  41.7
Kentucky 12     6 15  40.0
Ole Miss 13     4 14  28.6

3RD-DN CONVERSIONS G CONV ATT PCT

Auburn 13    79  177  44.6
Georgia 14    84  209  40.2
Florida 13    73  191  38.2
Tennessee 13    72  189  38.1
Alabama 13    74  197  37.6
South Carolina 12    57  152  37.5
Kentucky 12    63  169  37.3
Miss.State 12    71  194  36.6
Ole Miss 13    61  174  35.1
Vanderbilt 12    55  157  35.0
LSU 13    66  194  34.0
Arkansas 14    67  201  33.3

TIME OF POSSESSION G TOTAL TIME AVG/G

Alabama 13     433:35    33:21
LSU 13     411:39    31:39
Tennessee 13     410:36    31:35
Auburn 13     393:38    30:16
Miss.State 12     359:23    29:56
Ole Miss 13     384:39    29:35
Vanderbilt 12     349:44    29:08
Arkansas 14     406:48    29:03
Kentucky 12     347:48    28:59
Florida 13     376:29    28:57
Georgia 14     404:11    28:52
South Carolina 12     340:52    28:24

KICKOFF COVERAGE G NO. YARDS TD AVG

LSU 13   52   872 0 16.8
Arkansas 14   52   874   0 16.8
Florida 13   47   852   1 18.1
Georgia 14   64  1173   0 18.3
Tennessee 13   39   803   1 20.6
Ole Miss 13   56  1171   0 20.9
Auburn 13   28   607   0 21.7
Kentucky 12   51  1109   1 21.7
Vanderbilt 12   36   802   1 22.3
Miss.State 12   29   663   0 22.9
Alabama 13   62  1442   1 23.3
South Carolina 12   34   870   0 25.6

RED ZONE OFFENSE G REDZONE PERCENT TDS R/P FG-AT FUMB/INT/DOWNS/OTHER

Vanderbilt 12 27-32 84.4  21 15/6   6-9 1/  0/  1/  0
Florida 13 41-49 83.7  33 18/15  8-1 10/  5/  0/  0
LSU 13 29-35 82.9  19 13/6  10-12 1/  1/  2/  0
Kentucky 12 33-40 82.5  28 16/12  5-8  1/  0/  3/  0
Georgia 14 51-65 78.5  36 18/18 15-20 1/  1/  3/  4
Alabama 13 40-51 78.4  27 24/3  13-20 1/  2/  0/  1
Miss.State 12 29-38 76.3  17  9/8  12-12 1/  3/  4/  1
Arkansas 14 42-56 75.0  28 14/14 14-17 0/  4/  5/  2
Ole Miss 13 39-52 75.0  31 19/12  8-12  1/  2/  5/  1
Tennessee 13 36-48 75.0  23 15/8  13-18 2/  1/  3/  1
Auburn 13 43-58 74.1  37 23/14  6-13 2/  2/  1/  3
South Carolina 12 29-42 69.0  19 16/3  10-15  4/  2/  1/  1

RED ZONE DEFENSE G REDZONE PERCENT TDS R/P FG-AT FUMB/INT/DOWNS/OTHER

Georgia 14 20-34     58.8  15  8/7   5-11    2/  3/  3/  0
Alabama 13 24-37     64.9  16 10/6   8-10    2/  2/  6/  1
Tennessee 13 26-38     68.4  17 12/5   9-15    1/  2/  1/  2
Florida 13 31-44     70.5  22 12/10  9-13    0/  2/  6/  1
LSU 13 26-35     74.3  20 13/7   6-8 1/  3/  1/  2
Miss.State 12 35-46     76.1  28 16/12  7-13    1/  0/  2/  2
Auburn 13 33-42     78.6  21 14/7  12-13    2/  3/  3/  0
South Carolina 12 33-42     78.6  22  9/13 11-13    2/  1/  1/  3
Kentucky 12 30-38     78.9  24 11/13  6-9     1/  0/  2/  2
Arkansas 14 34-42     81.0  15  8/7  19-22    1/  0/  4/  0
Ole Miss 13 31-38     81.6  20 11/9  11-14    1/  2/  0/  1
Vanderbilt 12 43-50    86.0  29 25/4  14-16    2/  1/  1/  1

DRIVECHART DRIVES ---DRIVES ENDED BY POINTS-- PTS./ DRIVE
STARTED TD FG FGA PUNTDOWN *TURN CLOCK SCORED DRIVE EFFICIENCY

Alabama 169 41 18 28 60 8 20 12 350 2.07 34.91
Arkansas 181 40 18 25 74 13 19 10 332 1.83 32.04
Auburn 165 50 7 18 56 9 20 12 372 2.25 34.55
Florida 180 42 9 15 76 10 26 11 315 1.75 28.33
Georgia 189 46 26 33 64 5 22 19 399 2.11 38.09
Kentucky 157 43 9 14 71 8 13 8 339 2.16 33.12
LSU 172 35 17 24 68 10 27 8 345 2.01 30.23
Ole Miss 174 41 15 20 71 10 22 10 333 1.91 32.18
Miss.State 168 23 16 20 71 8 38 8 214 1.27 23.21
South Carolina 134 26 10 16 53 6 23 10 211 1.57 26.87
Tennessee 159 33 16 25 67 6 21 7 273 1.72 30.82
Vanderbilt 146 28 8 13 67 7 25 6 221 1.51 24.66
[NOTE:  Drive Efficiency = Total Scores/Drives Started] (*-Includes Safeties)

2002 SEC Statistics

Marquise Hill

Byron Dawson



2 0 0 3  L S U  F O O T B A L L  M E D I A  G U I D E 2 0 9

2002 LSU Honors

Joseph Addai • RB
Freshman All-SEC (Coaches)

Jeremy Burnham • RB
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Ross Cockrell • P
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Michael Clayton • WR
Second-Team All-SEC (AP, Coaches)
First Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

John Corbello • PK
Second-Team All-SEC (Coaches)
SEC Special Teams Player of the Week (vs.Miami)
First Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Domanick Davis • RB/RS
Second-Team All-SEC, RB (Coaches)
Second-Team All-SEC, RS (Coaches)
Second-Team All-SEC, All-Purpose (AP)
First Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Randall Gay • DB
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Devery Henderson • WR
SEC Offensive Player of the Week (vs.Kentucky)

Demetrius Hookfin • CB
Second-Team All-SEC (AP)
Honorable Mention All-SEC (Coaches)
SEC Defensive Player of the Week (vs.South Carolina)
Second-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Jack Hunt • FS
SEC Academic Honor Roll 

Brandon Hurley • FB
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Bradie James • LB
First-Team All-American

(AFCA, CBS Sportsline,Sporting News)
Second-Team All-American (CNNSI.com)
National Scholar-Athlete Class (National Football Foundation)
First-Team All-SEC (AP, Coaches, Collegefootballnews.com)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)
Louisiana's Defensive Player of the Year (LSWA)
Butkus Award Semifinalist
Lombardi Award Semifinalist

Donnie Jones • P
Second-Team All-SEC (Coaches)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Chad Lavalais • DT
First-Team All-SEC (AP, Sporting News)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Norman LeJeune • SS
Honorable Mention All-SEC (Coaches)

Matt Mauck • QB
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Rudy Niswanger • OL
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Melvin Oliver • DL
Second-Team Freshman All-America (Sporting News)
Freshman All-SEC (Sporting News)

Ryan O'Neal • FB
SEC Academic Honor Roll

Stephen Peterman • OG
First-Team All-SEC  (Coaches,Sporting News)
Honorable Mention All-SEC (AP)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Marcus Randall • QB
SEC Offensive Player of the Week (vs.Ole Miss)

Rodney Reed • OL
First-Team Academic All-American (CoSIDA)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)
SEC Academic Honor Roll 

Jeremy Shealy • DB
SEC Academic Honor 

Cameron Vaughn • LB
Freshman All-SEC  (Coaches)

Corey Webster • CB
First-Team All-SEC (AP, Coaches)
National Defensive Player of the Week (vs.Florida)
CBS Sportsline Player of the Week (vs.Florida)
SEC Defensive Player of the Week (vs.Florida)
First-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Andrew Whitworth • OL
First-Team Freshman All-America

(Football Writer's Assoc.,Sporting News,Rivals.com)
Freshman All-SEC (Coaches,Sporting News)
Honorable Mention All-SEC (Coaches)
Second-Team All-Louisiana (LSWA)

Ben Wilkerson • C
Honorable Mention All-SEC (Coaches)

Wendell York • SNP
SEC Academic Honor Roll 
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ASSOCIATED PRESS ALL-SEC TEAM
FIRST TEAMOFFENSE
WR - Taylor Jacobs,Florida
WR - Terrence Edwards,Georgia
OL - Jon Stinchcomb, Georgia
OL - Shawn Andrews,Arkansas
OL - Will Ofenheusle, Tennessee
OL - Wesley Britt,Alabama
C - Alonzo Ephraim,Alabama
C - Ben Nowland,Auburn
TE - Jason Witten, Tennessee
QB - David Greene,Georgia
RB - Artose Pinner, Kentucky

- OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

RB - Musa Smith,Georgia
AP - Derek Abney, Kentucky
PK - Billy Bennett,Georgia
FIRST-TEAMDEFENSE
DE - David Pollack,Georgia 

- DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR 

DE - Kindal Moorehead,Alabama
DT - Johnathan Sullivan,Georgia
DT - Jarret Johnson,Alabama
LB - Bradie James, LSU
LB - Boss Bailey, Georgia
LB - Karlos Dansby, Auburn
CB - Corey Webster, LSU
CB - Keiwan Ratliff, Florida
S - Ken Hamlin,Arkansas
S - Travaris Robinson,Auburn
P - Glenn Pakulak,Kentucky
SECOND TEAMOFFENSE
WR - Michael Clayton, LSU
WR - Chris Collins,Ole Miss
OL - Antonio Hall,Kentucky
OL - Justin Smiley, Alabama
OL - Marico Portis,Alabama
OL - Kevin Breedlove, Georgia
C - Ben Claxton,Ole Miss
TE - Aaron Walker, Florida
QB - Jared Lorenzen,Kentucky
QB - Eli Manning,Ole Miss
RB - Fred Talley, Arkansas
RB - Ronnie Brown,Auburn
AP - Domanick Davis, LSU
PK - Brent Smith,Miss.State
SECOND TEAMDEFENSE
DE - Jason Clark,Miss.State
DE - Vincent Burns,Kentucky
DT - Chad Lavalais, LSU
DT - Dewayne Robertson,Kentucky
DT - Ian Scott,Florida
LB - Mario Haggan,Miss.State
LB - Byron Hardmon, Florida
LB - Brooks Daniels,Alabama
LB - Hunter Hillenmeyer,Vanderbilt
LB - Tony Bua,Arkansas
CB - Julian Battle, Tennessee
CB - Demetrius Hookfin, LSU
S - Matt Grier, Ole Miss
S - Todd Johnson,Florida
S - Rashad Baker, Tennessee
P - Dustin Colquitt, Tennessee
P - Damon Duval,Auburn
HONORABLEMENTION
OL - Michael Munoz, Tennessee
OL - Stephen Peterman, LSU
OL - Shannon Snell,Florida

DT - Kenny King,Florida
DT - Rashad Moore, Tennessee
CB - Gerald Dixon,Alabama
CB - Lawrence Richardson,Arkansas
S - Waine Bacon,Alabama
S - Jonathan Martin,South Carolina

COACH OF THE YEAR

Mark Richt,Georgia
FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR

Kwane Doster, RB,Vanderbilt

COACHES’ ALL-SEC TEAM (*-Ties)

FIRST TEAM OFFENSE  
TE - Jason Witten, Tennessee
OL - Shawn Andrews,Arkansas

- JACOBS BLOCKING TROPHY

OL - Jon Stinchcomb, Georgia
OL - Antonio Hall,Kentucky
*OL - Stephen Peterman, LSU
*OL - Marico Portis,Alabama
*OL - Wesley Britt,Alabama
C - Ben Nowland,Auburn
WR - Taylor Jacobs,Florida
WR - Terrence Edwards, Georgia
QB - David Greene,Georgia
RB - Artose Pinner, Kentucky
RB - Fred Talley, Arkansas
SECOND TEAM OFFENSE  
TE - Aaron Walker, Florida
OL - Kevin Breedlove,Georgia
OL - Shannon Snell,Florida
OL - Justin Smiley, Alabama
OL - Will Ofenheusle, Tennessee
C - Ben Claxton,Ole Miss
WR - Michael Clayton, LSU
WR - Dan Stricker,Vanderbilt
*QB - Rex Grossman,Florida
*QB - Jared Lorenzen,Kentucky
RB - Musa Smith,Georgia
*RB - Domanick Davis, LSU
*RB - Ronnie Brown,Auburn
FIRST TEAM DEFENSE  
DL - David Pollack,Georgia 

- SEC PLAYER OF THE YEAR

DL - Kindal Moorehead,Alabama
DL - Kenny King,Alabama
OLB - Boss Bailey, Georgia
OLB - Karlos Dansby, Auburn 
^ILB - Bradie James, LSU 
*ILB - Eddie Strong,Ole Miss
*ILB - Hunter Hillenmeyer,Vanderbilt
DB - Ken Hamlin,Arkansas
DB - Corey Webster, LSU
*DB - Travaris Robinson,Auburn
*DB - Matt Grier, Ole Miss
*DB - Julian Battle, Tennessee
*DB - Rashad Baker, Tennessee
SECOND TEAM DEFENSE  
DL - Jarret Johnson,Alabama
DL - Johnathan Sullivan, Georgia
*DL - Langston Moore,South Carolina
*DL - Dewayne Robertson,Kentucky
OLB - Tony Bua,Arkansas
OLB - Eddie Moore, Tennessee
ILB - Mark Brown,Auburn
*ILB - Tony Gilbert,Georgia
*ILB - Mario Haggan,Miss.State
DB - Todd Johnson,Florida
DB - Keiwan Ratliff, Florida

DB - Kentrell Curry, Georgia
*DB - Ahmad Carroll,Arkansas
*DB - Gerald Dixon,Alabama
*DB - Guss Scott,Florida
FIRST TEAM SPECIAL TEAMS  
P - Glenn Pakulak,Kentucky
PK - Billy Bennett,Georgia 
RS - Derek Abney, Kentucky
SECOND TEAM SPECIAL TEAMS  
P - Donnie Jones, LSU
PK - John Corbello, LSU

RS - Domanick Davis, LSU
SEC COACH OF THE YEAR

Mark Richt,Georgia  

COACHES’ FRESHMAN ALL-SEC TEAM
OFFENSE  
TE - Cooper Wallace,Auburn
OL - Marcus McNeill,Auburn
OL - Andrew Whitworth, LSU
OL - Tre' Stallings,Ole Miss
OL - Mac Pyle, Vanderbilt
C - Mike Degory, Florida  
WR - Troy Williamson,South Carolina
WR - Mike Espy, Ole Miss
QB - Jay Cutler,Vanderbilt
RB - Joseph Addai, LSU 
RB - Kwane Doster,Vanderbilt 

-SEC FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR

DEFENSE  
DL - Moe Thompson, South Carolina
*DL - Darrius Swain,Georgia
*DL - Deion Holts,Kentucky
DL - McKinley Boykin,Ole Miss
LB - Freddie Roach,Alabama  
LB - Lance Laury, South Carolina
LB - Moses Osemwegie, Vanderbilt 
LB - Cameron Vaughn, LSU
DB - Charlie Peprah,Alabama
DB - Tim Jennings,Georgia
DB - Travis Johnson,Ole Miss
DB - Darren Williams, Mississippi State
SPECIAL TEAMS  
P - Greg Johnson,Vanderbilt  
PK - Taylor Begley, Kentucky
RS - Kwane Doster,Vanderbilt 

2002 All-SEC Lists




